

Case No. 18-3447

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

UMB BANK, N.A.,
Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Iowa
Honorable Robert W. Pratt, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 4:18-cv-00105-RP-HCA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Argument	1
A. UMB fails to take all the facts Weitz alleged in its complaints as true and make reasonable inferences in Weitz’s favor, and ignores the crucial fact that UMB unilaterally decided to stop disbursing Authority loan proceeds to Epworth and thereby prevent completion and occupancy of the Project to prevent Weitz from ever being repaid its funds loaned under the LSA.....	1
B. The LSA’s plain language does not defeat Weitz’s claims for a declaration of abandonment or for statutory rescission, but instead supports them.....	7
C. Taking Weitz’s allegations as true and making all reasonable inferences in Weitz’s favor, there was no “event of default” by Epworth within the meaning of the LSA and the Master Indenture.....	14
D. Weitz’s allegation that UMB wrongfully declared a default by Epworth and prevented completion of construction is sufficient to support Weitz’s claim for statutory rescission due to frustration of purpose and render that claim not “futile.”	18
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Couzens v. Donohue</i> , 854 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2017)	7, 16
<i>Davis v. Gwaltney</i> , 291 P.2d 820 (Okla. 1955)	22
<i>Davis v. Hastings</i> , 261 P.2d 193 (Okla.1953)	21
<i>Flannery v. Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am.</i> , 354 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Gorsuch, Ltd., B.C. v. Wells Fargo Nat’l Bank Ass’n</i> , 771 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Hurst v. Champion</i> , 244 P. 419 (Okla. 1925)	22-23
<i>Little Gem Life Sciences, LLC v. Orphan Med., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Medlin v. Okla. Motor Hotel Corp.</i> , 545 P.2d 217 (Okla. Civ. App. 1975)	20-21
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 5
<i>Wagstaff v. Prot. Apparel Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.2d 1074 (10th Cir. 1985)	21, 23
<i>Wright v. Fenstermacher</i> , 270 P.2d 625 (Okla.1954)	21

Oklahoma Statutes

15 O.S. § 231	1, 18-19
15 O.S. § 233	1, 11, 18-21, 23
15 O.S. § 235	1, 18, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12..... 1, 5, 7, 12, 14, 16-18

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 32..... 26
